
Finance Committee Meeting
Monday, October 6, 2025 at Immediately following Building Committee Meeting

John F. Barron Administration Building - Board Room
240 N. Crockett Street

San Benito, Texas 78586

1. Call to Order

2. Public Comment

2.1. Public comments shall be limited to items on the agenda posted with notice of the meeting. 

3. Review and Discussion of Cash Account Report for September 2025

4. Review and Discussion of Comparison of Revenue and Expenditures to Budget Report for September 
2025

5. Review and Discussion of Tax Collection Report for September 2025

6. Review and Discussion of Check Disbursements Report for September 2025

7. Review and Discussion of Quarterly Investments 

8. Review and Discussion of Quarterly Federal Funds

9. Review and Discussion of Donations

10. Review and Discussion of Budget Amendments

11. Review and Discussion $50K Purchase Request 

12. Review and Discussion of RFP-0925-PCS Pest Control Services 

13. Review and Discussion of RFQ #0925-GSCMTIS

14. Committee Concerns 

15. Adjournment 



Board Meeting Date:  October 15, 2025 
 

 
 

 

 

Request Approval of Cash Account Report for September 2025 

 

 
Superintendent’s Recommendation: 
Presented by Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 

 
 

Rationale: 
Presenting the Cash Account Report for September 2025 

 

Paperwork Impact: 
N/A 

 

Budgetary Information: 
N/A 

 
Resource Personnel: 

Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 
 

 
Board Policy Reference and Compliance: 

(CFA) Local 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



CASH ACCOUNT BALANCE

First Community Bank Accounts

   General Operating Account #8078 $7,145,749.50 

   Escrow Tax Fund Account #3289 $22,211.45 

   Payroll Fund #3262 $1,633,451.25 

   Student Activity Account #3270 $201,666.25 

   Interest and Sinking Account #8086 $141,629.11 

   Scholarship Fund Account #3327 $74,773.09 

   CTE Account #8329 $4,180.56 

   Construction Project Account #8337 $104.86 

Cash Accounts Balance $9,223,766.07 

INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

First Public Investment Account

   Activity Accounts $481,230.45 

   Employee Group Health Ins Account $153.78 

   General Fund Corporate Overnight Plus Fund $232.99 

   General Fund Corporate Overnight  Fund $16,402,237.39 

   San Benito CISD Construction Corporate Overnight Fun $30,432,673.57 

   Scholarship $16,655.33 

Texas Class Investment Account

   Construction Fund Account #0001 $50.94 

   Debt Service Fund Account# 0002 $1,467,932.12 

   General Fund Account# 0005 $105,706.47 

   Falligant Trust Account# 0008 $7,360.82 

   Group Health Insurance Account# 0010 $274,452.01 

Schwab Investments-Value Changes with Market

  General Fund $5,732,391.02

Investment Accounts Balance $54,921,076.89 

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENT BALANCE $64,144,842.96 

September  2025

San Benito CISD 
Cash & Investment Balances



   Board Meeting Date:  October 15, 2025 

 
 

 

 

Request Approval of Comparison of Revenue and Expenditures to Budget 
Report for September 2025 

 

 
Superintendent’s Recommendation: 
Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations  

 
 

Rationale: 
Presenting the Comparison of Revenue and Expenditures to Budget Report for September 
2025 

 

Paperwork Impact: 
N/A 

 

Budgetary Information: 
N/A 

 
Resource Personnel: 

Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 
 

 
Board Policy Reference and Compliance: 

(CFA) Local 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



SAN BENITO CISD

Revenue Current YTD 

GENERAL OPERATING FUND Budget Realized Realized  Balance %age

101 - Child Nutrition Program Revenue 9,506,669.00 796,170.74 857,821.47         8,648,847.53 9.02%

161 - Athletics Revenue 907,150.00 50,153.76 78,288.62            828,861.38 8.63%

162 - Band Revenue 398,568.00 30.40 45.86            398,522.14 0.01%

163 - Choir Revenue 140,291.00 0.00 0.00            140,291.00 0.00%

199 - Local Maintenance Revenue 113,578,119.00 19,100,269.78 20,691,265.83       92,886,853.17 18.22%

     Total General Operating Funds 124,530,797.00 19,946,624.68 21,627,421.78     102,903,375.22 17.37%

INTEREST AND SINKING FUND

598 - Lease Escrow - LED 269,749.00 0.00 0.00            269,749.00 0.00%

599 - Debt Service Fund Revenue 6,663,172.00 26,564.22 174,587.57         6,488,584.43 2.62%

     Total Interest & Sinking Funds 6,932,921.00 26,564.22 174,587.57         6,758,333.43 2.52%

G R A N D   T O T A L   A L L   R E V E N U E S 131,463,718.00 19,973,188.90 21,802,009.35     109,661,708.65 16.58%

CAPITAL PROJECTS

626 - Capital Projects Fund Revenues 0.00 108,821.96 335,170.82           (335,170.82)

626 - Capital Projects Fund Fund Balance 30,097,658.55 0.00 30,097,658.55                            -   100.00%

     Total Capital Projects Funds 30,097,658.55 108,821.96 30,432,829.37           (335,170.82) 101.11%

** Prior Year Interest Revenue Earned = $ 3,543,194.36

Comparison of Revenues to Budget 

as of September 2025



SAN BENITO CISD

Current YTD

GENERAL OPERATING FUND Budget Encumbrance Expenditure Expenditure* Balance %age

101 - Child Nutrition Program 10,510,982.00 875,079.70 916,869.85 1,682,984.42         7,952,917.88 24.34%

161 - Athletics 907,150.00 265,283.43 65,031.95 124,496.19            517,370.38 42.97%

162 - Band 398,568.00 40,024.66 45,762.51 96,287.74            262,255.60 34.20%

163 - Choir 140,291.00 21,320.70 7,546.44 15,221.21            103,749.09 26.05%

199 - Local Maintenance 117,126,094.00 8,386,004.18 8,737,154.84  15,316,557.28       93,423,532.54 20.24%

     Total General Operating Funds 129,083,085.00 9,587,712.67 9,772,365.59 17,235,546.84     102,259,825.49 20.78%

INTEREST AND SINKING FUND

598 - Lease Escrow - LED 269,749.00 269,749.00 0.00 0.00                            -   100.00%

599 - Debt Service Fund 6,663,172.00 5,187,036.12 460.97 1,430,853.26               45,282.62 99.32%

     Total Interest & Sinking Funds 6,932,921.00 5,456,785.12 460.97 1,430,853.26               45,282.62 99.35%

G R A N D   T O T A L   E X P E N S E S 136,016,006.00 15,044,497.79 9,772,826.56 18,666,400.10     102,305,108.11 24.78%

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

626 - Capital Projects Fund 30,441,329.37 400,000.00 8,500.00 8,500.00       30,432,829.37 0.03%

     Total Capital Project Fund 30,441,329.37 400,000.00 8,500.00 8,500.00       30,432,829.37 0.03%

Comparison of Expenditures to Budget 

as of September 2025



 

Board Meeting Date:  October 15, 2025 

 

 

Request Approval of Tax Collection Report for September 2025 

Superintendent’s Recommendation: 
Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations  
 
 

Rationale: 
Presenting the Tax Collection Report for September 2025 
 
 

Paperwork Impact: 
N/A 
 
 

Budgetary Information: 
N/A 
 
 

Resource Personnel: 

  Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 

 

 

Board Policy Reference and Compliance: 

(CFA) Local 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2025 YTD 2024 YTD

September CURRENT YEAR September PRIOR YEAR

COLLECTIONS 2025-2026 COLLECTIONS 2024-2025

TAX LEVY 16,935,061.33$     14,895,440.97$  

YTD LEVY ADJUSTMENTS (1,020,723.04) (519,162.05)

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY  15,914,338.29       14,376,278.92    

  

  

CURRENT TAX COLLECTIONS     $74,635.10 $340,230.23 $77,574.14 $325,365.56

PENALTY & INTEREST $13,983.00 $79,488.05 $15,386.39 $62,306.22

DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00

 NET CURRENT TAX COLLECTIONS $88,618.10 419,718.28           $92,960.53 $387,671.78

DELINQUENT $43,486.94 $90,514.99 $40,377.46 $118,168.14

PENALTY & INTEREST $21,224.69 $61,088.61 $15,721.74 $53,364.68

DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00

CC TAX COLLECTION FEES ($1,756.46) ($7,650.70) ($1,490.60) ($5,826.35)

 NET DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTIONS 62,955.17          143,952.90           54,608.60          $165,706.47

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

PROPERTY TAXES $118,122.04 430,745.22           $117,951.60 $443,533.70

PENALTY & INTEREST $35,207.69 140,576.66           $31,108.13 $115,670.90

DISCOUNT 0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00

CC TAX COLLECTION FEES (1,756.46)          (7,650.70)             (1,490.60)          (5,826.35)            

TOTAL CURRENT & DELINQUENT 151,573.27        563,671.18           147,569.13        $553,378.25

DISTRIBUTIONS BY FUNDS  BASE ONLY

MAINTENANCE & OPERATION $414,863.12

INTEREST & SINKING $148,808.06

TOTAL MONIES COLLECTED BY FUNDS $563,671.18

94.85% $15,094,556.63 $13,533,659.15

94.14% $13,533,659.15 $16,000,134.15

SAN BENITO CISD

2025-2026 TAX COLLECTIONS REPORT

AS OF September 2025

Percent of collections to levy as of September 30, 2025 (FIRST Indicator)

Percent of collections to levy as of September 30, 2024 (FIRST Indicator)



   Board Meeting Date:  October 15, 2025 

 
 

 

 

Request Approval of Check Disbursements Report for September 2025 

 

 
Superintendent’s Recommendation: 
Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 

 
 

Rationale: 
Presenting the Check Disbursements Report for September 2025 

 

Paperwork Impact: 
N/A 

 

Budgetary Information: 
N/A 

 
Resource Personnel: 

Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 
 

 
Board Policy Reference and Compliance: 

(CFA) Local 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



General Fund AP Checks $3,519,568.03 

Student Activity Checks $64,509.12 

Construction Projects $8,500.00 

Scholarship Checks $0.00 

Payroll Checks $6,934,257.34 

Payroll Liability Checks $1,770,179.20 

TOTAL OF ALL CHECKS $12,297,013.69 

CHECK REGISTER

September 2025









































































































































































































Board Meeting Date:  October 15, 2025 
 

 

 

 

 

Request Approval of Quarterly Investment Report 

 

 
Superintendent's Recommendation: 
Presented by Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & 
Operations 

 

Rationale: 
Presenting the Quarterly Investment Report 

 

Paperwork Impact: 
N/A 

 
Budgetary Information: 
N/A 

 
Resource Personnel: 

Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 
 

 
Board Policy Reference and Compliance: 

(CFA) Local 





Board Meeting Date:  October 15, 2025 

 
 

 

 

 

  Request Approval of Quarterly Federal Funds Comparison Report 

 

 
Superintendent's Recommendation: 
Presented by Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & 
Operations 
 

Rationale: 
Presenting the Quarterly Federal Funds Comparison Report 

 

Paperwork Impact: 
N/A 

 

Budgetary Information: 
N/A 

 

Resource Personnel: 
Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 

 

 

Board Policy Reference and Compliance: 

(CFA) Local 



Grant Year 2024-2025 RF Grant End Date Grant Award Budgeted Exp.** YTD Expenditures Balance

Title I Part A - 211 √ 9/30/2025 Stephanie Ramirez 6,529,153.00         6,409,993.00            5,469,764.52              940,228.48            

Title I Part D - 211Y √ 9/30/2025 Stephanie Ramirez 179,642.00            177,411.00               152,207.30                 25,203.70              

Title I Part C - 212 √ 9/30/2025 Stephanie Ramirez 802,455.00            792,067.00               647,853.13                 144,213.87            

IDEA B Formula - 224 √ 9/30/2025 Ernesto Manriquez 2,059,394.00         2,059,394.00            2,059,324.60              69.40                      

IDEA B Preschool - 225 √ 9/30/2025 Ernesto Manriquez 28,368.00              28,368.00                  28,368.00                   -                          

Title III Part A - 263 √ 9/30/2025 Ema B. Gonzalez 232,398.00            227,715.00               176,585.87                 51,129.13              

Title IV Part A - 289 √ 9/30/2025 Stephanie Ramirez 855,828.00            846,749.00               423,163.52                 423,585.48            

Title II Part A - 255 √ 9/30/2025 Stephanie Ramirez 737,795.00            725,720.00               601,726.45                 123,993.55            

Perkins Grant - 244 8/15/2025 Alan Larralde 202,972.00            199,698.00               198,996.57                 701.43                    

GearUp - 274-001 SBHS 9/30/2025 Irma Perez 91,228.00              89,400.00                  40,438.24                   48,961.76              

GearUp - 274-041 BCMS 9/30/2025 Irma Perez 103,424.00            101,352.00               74,141.24                   27,210.76              

GearUp - 274-042 MJMS 9/30/2025 Irma Perez 98,370.00              96,400.00                  67,738.27                   28,661.73              

GearUp - 274-043 RMS 9/30/2025 Irma Perez 104,942.00            102,840.00               75,192.84                   27,647.16              

GearUp - 274-204 Collegiate 9/30/2025 Irma Perez 14,306.00              14,020.00                  10,452.98                   3,567.02                 

Texas 21st Century - 352 Cyc. 11 9/30/2025 Nancy Casas 1,700,000.00         1,658,520.00            1,658,520.00              -                          

Texas 21st Century - 265 Cyc. 12 9/30/2025 Nancy Casas 1,588,000.00         1,555,411.00            1,436,259.32              119,151.68            

15,328,275.00      15,085,058.00         13,120,732.85           1,964,325.15        

Grant Year 2024-2025 RF Grant End Date Grant Award Budgeted Exp.** YTD Expenditures Balance

Texas Homeless - 206 8/31/2026 Amy Rodriguez 50,544.00              50,544.00                  -                               50,544.00              

Title I Part A - 211 √ 9/30/2026 Stephanie Ramirez 5,706,766.00         5,555,251.00            614,470.43                 4,940,780.57         

Title I Part D - 211Y √ 9/30/2026 Stephanie Ramirez 113,134.00            110,130.00               3,398.48                      106,731.52            

Title I Part C - 212 √ 9/30/2026 Stephanie Ramirez 527,284.00            513,285.00               46,279.24                   467,005.76            

IDEA B Formula - 224 √ 9/30/2026 Ernesto Manriquez 1,963,677.00         1,963,677.00            225,362.32                 1,738,314.68         

IDEA B Preschool - 225 √ 9/30/2026 Ernesto Manriquez 28,045.00              28,045.00                  2,669.32                      25,375.68              

Title III Part A - 263 √ 9/30/2026 Ema B. Gonzalez 226,777.00            220,756.00               44,276.98                   176,479.02            

Title IV Part A - 289 √ 9/30/2026 Stephanie Ramirez 422,101.00            410,894.00               16,961.91                   393,932.09            

Title II Part A - 255 √ 9/30/2026 Stephanie Ramirez 648,390.00            631,176.00               22,522.01                   608,653.99            

Perkins Grant - 244 8/15/2026 Alan Larralde 180,262.00            176,265.00               -                               176,265.00            

LASO B1 K-5 9/30/2026 Diana Atkinson 257,000.00            257,000.00               41,249.85                   215,750.15            

LASO B1 Secondary 9/30/2026 Joanne Fernandez 200,000.00            200,000.00               25,000.00                   175,000.00            

Texas 21st Century - 352 Cyc. 11 7/31/2026 Celia Banuelos 1,700,000.00         1,654,950.00            1,344.85                      1,653,605.15         

Texas 21st Century - 265 Cyc. 12 7/31/2026 Celia Banuelos 1,588,000.00         1,555,411.00            2,037.62                      1,553,373.38         

13,611,980.00      13,327,384.00         1,045,573.01              12,281,810.99      

Multi-Year Grants Grant End Date Grant Award Budgeted Exp.** YTD Expenditures Balance

Texas Homeless - 206 (2024-2026) 8/31/2026 Amy Rodriguez 33,133.00              33,133.00                  -                               33,133.00              

Texas Homeless - 206 (2023-2026) 8/31/2026 Amy Rodriguez 21,600.00              21,600.00                  8,781.97                      12,818.03              

Stronger OST Grant (ASP) - 265-ASP 7/31/2025 Nancy Casas 187,840.00            183,190.00               148,202.99                 34,987.01              

Stronger Connections Grant - 289-SCG 9/30/2026 Sandra Romeros 840,000.00            840,000.00               201,263.59                 638,736.41            

Strong Foundations Planning (Rider 76) - 429-LS 8/31/2026 Dilia Cornett 160,000.00            160,000.00               51,112.71                   108,887.29            

School Safety Standards - 429-SS (2023-2025) 4/30/2026 Rene Flores 461,794.00            461,794.00               457,431.50                 4,362.50                 

SAFE Grant Cycle 1 - 429-SF 4/30/2027 R Flores/S Ramirez 4,909,427.00         4,909,427.00            2,485,581.00              2,423,846.00         

SAFE Grant Cycle 2 - 429-S2 4/30/2027 R Flores/S Ramirez 367,398.00            367,398.00               69,199.59                   298,198.41            

6,981,192.00        6,976,542.00            3,421,573.35              3,554,968.65        

ALL GRANT TOTALS 35,921,447.00    35,388,984.00       17,587,879.21         17,801,104.79    

** Most grants have Indirect Cost that is recorded to 199 General Fund

Quarterly Federal Fund Report

As of September 30, 2025

























 

Board Meeting Date:  October 15, 2025 

 

 

Discussion, Consideration, and Possible Approval of Budget Amendment 

(s) for the 2025-2026 School Year 

 
Superintendent’s Recommendation: 
The Superintendent recommends to the Board of Trustees to approve amending the 2025- 
2026 budget as presented in the exhibit attached. 

 
 

Rationale: 
Appropriate additional necessary funds. 

 
 

Paperwork Impact: 
A minimal amount of paperwork will be generated by the amendment. 

 
 

Budgetary Information: 
Amendment is necessary to provide adequate funding for items presented. 

 

Resource Personnel: 
Victoria N. Perez, Assistant Superintendent of Finance & Operations 

Alfredo Perez, Superintendent of Schools 
 

 

Board Policy Reference and Compliance: 
CE (Local) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Student Centered⏺Bold Innovation⏺Collaboration⏺Integrity⏺Service & Accountability⏺Dedication to Excellence 
 

 
 

 

Date 

Submitted 

Campus/ 

Department 

 

Contact Person 

 

Amount 

 

Reason for Transfer 

 

Board Approved Date 

09.30.25 Bilingual  Sylvia Perez  $243.00 OT Pay for Saturday Trainings 

(Technology) 

 

09.30.25 Bilingual  Sylvia Perez $199.00 OT Pay for Saturday Trainings 

(Custodian) 

 

10.02.25 Finance  Christopher Cortez $27,600.00 Delinquent Tax Attorney Additional State 

Aid Gained for FY21 Property Value Study  

 

10.02.25 Professional 

Development  

Marina Buenrostro $ 1,700.00 Send Principals & Assistant Principals 

New Administrator Induction 

Academies as part of TAC 241.25 

 

      

      

      

      

      

      

  

 

 











' 
Ill 

SAN BENITO 
SCHOOLS 

,,, 

Superintendent 

TO: 

SAN BENITO CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Business Office 

240 North Crockett Street • San Benito, Tx 78 586 • Phone: (956) 361-616 0 • Fax: (956) 361-6166 

BUDGET AMENDMENT FORM 

10/1/2025 

Date 

Marleen Araiza, Professional Development 

ORIGINAL 

Board Approved Date: 
------------

From: 

Title of Program From Account Number To Account Number Amount To Transfer 

Professional Development 199 E 21 6495 00 812 0 99 000 199 E 23 6239 00 812 0 99 000 $ 111.00 

199 E 21 641100812 0 99 000 199 E 23 6239 00 812 0 99 000 $1,600 .00 

Reason for Transfer. 
Total $ 1,711.00 

Funds needed to send Principals and Assistant Principals to the New Administrator Induction Academies ast part of TAC 241.25 

Signature Approved By: Signature of Superintendent 

FOR BUSINESS OFFICE USE ONLY 

Funds Available 
'------�----�

Yes No Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Operations 

Rev07/29/22BO 





















































 

Board Meeting Date: 10.15.2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL ON SELECTING GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES, 
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING, AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR 
THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER AT VETERANS MEMORIAL ACADEMY IN 
RESPONSE TO RFQ#0925-GSCMTIS 
 

 

Superintendent’s Recommendation: 
The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Trustees approve the recommendation to accept 
the qualifications of the listed firm for geotechnical services, construction materials testing, and 
inspection services for the Performing Arts Center at Veterans Memorial Academy. 

 
 

Rationale: 
The district solicited RFQ’s for geotechnical services, construction materials testing, and inspection 
services for the Performing Arts Center at Veterans Memorial Academy.  The RFQ’s were due on 
September 23, 25, at 3:00 pm, where four (4) qualifications were received.  The Qualifications were 
reviewed by a committee for consideration.  Please see the attached list of Qualifications received.  It 
is the recommendation of the Administration to accept the Qualifications from listed firm as being in 
the best interest of the San Benito CISD. 

 
 

Paperwork Impact: 
This will not generate additional paperwork for the District. 

 
 

Budgetary Information: 
N/A 
 
  

Resource Personnel: 
Mr. Alfredo Perez, Superintendent of Schools 

 

 

Board Policy Reference and Compliance: 
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